410 SESSION LAWS {Chap.

- See. 2. [(2)] No orgonization, association or society
shall be eligible to receive an expense reimbursement from a
person who takes a child into his home or who adopts a child
in any emount whatsoever during the first five years that such
association or society shall be licensed by the Depariment of
Public Welfare. :

Approved April 8, 1957.

CHAPTER 337—H. F. No. 939
[Not Coded]

An aet relating to the salary of the judge of probate
court in certain counties.

Be it enacted by -the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Counties, salary of judge of probate court.
In any county of the state having a population of over 7,000
and less than 9,000 persons according to the 1950 federal
census and having an area of over 70 full and fractional con-
gressional townships, the salary of the judge of probate court
shall be fixed by the board of county commissioners at not less
than $4,500 nor more than $5,500 per annum.

Sec. 2. Nothing contained in section 1 of this act shall
be construed as limiting the right of any judge of probate
court to colleect and retain any fees, per diem payment, or
other payment which he is authorized by any other provision
of law to collect and retain in addition to his annual salary.

Approved April 8, 1957.

CHAPTER 338—S. F. No. 929

An aet relating to the storage of grain in public ware-
houses; emending Minnesota Statufes 1953, Section 232.06,
Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 232.06,
Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

" 232.06 Grain received for storage; reéeipt. Subdivision
1. Discrimination prohibited; contract for storage. Every
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person, firm, or corporation operating a public local grain
warechouse licensed to store grain shall receive for storage,
so far as the capacity of the warehouse will permit, all grain
tendered him, without discrimination of any kind; provided
such grain is sound and in a warehouseable condition and of
proper grade for delivery on terminal market contracts. Upon
delivery of grain for storage a legal warehouse storage receipt
shall be issued to the owner or his agent which shall state
the place and date when the grain was received, the name of
the owner of the grain, the kind and grade of the grain accord.
ing to the offical terms established by the state board of
grain appeals, or by the Secretary of Agriculture of the United
States, the gross weight, dockage ‘and net weight of the grain
as per Minnesota standard weight and in addition thereto
such receipt shall contain either on its face or reverse side
the following specific warehouse and storage contract:

This grain is received, insured and stored to June 30th,
following, unless it it shelled corn, when the date shall be
March 31st following delivery, and terms expressed in the
body of this receipt shall constitute due notice to the holder
thereof of the expiration of the storage period. Excepting
therefrom “an agreement for the removal of such storage,”
the charges for receiving, insuring, handling and storing for
the first ten days, or part thereof, shall be free, Storage after
the first ten days shall be charged and hereby is fixed in the
sum of one-twentieth of a cent per bushel per day for the
storage period, which shall be coilected by the warehouseman
upon presentation of the storage receipt for the sale or de-
livery of the grain represented by such receipt, or the termina-
tion of the storage period, It shall be and hereby is made un-
lawful for any person, firm, association or corporation to
charge or collect a greater or lesser amount than the one
herein fixed. This grain has been received and stored with
grain of the same lawful grade. Upon the return of this re-
ceipt and payment or tender of a delivery charge per bushe]
of five cents for flax, four cents for soybeans, wheat and rye
and three cents for each other grainsg, and all other stated
lawful charges accrued up to the time of said return of this
receipt, the above amount, kind and grade of grain will be
delivered within the time prescribed by law to the person
above named or his order either from this warehouse, or if
the owner so desires, in quantities not less than a carload in
a public bonded warehouse at any terminal point upon the
same line of railway within this state where state or federal
inspection and weighing is in force, the grade and weight
thereof to be determined by state or federal inspection and
weighing as provided by law, and such grain to be subject to
the usual freight, inspection, weighing and switching charges.
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Sec. 2.  This act shall be in effect on and after July 1,
1957.

Filed April 10, 1957.

CHAPTER 339—S. F. No. 228
[Not Coded]

An act relating to pensions for employees in certain citiés
villages, towns, boroughs and school districts; emending Laiws
1955, Chapter 341.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

dSection 1. Laws 1955, Chapter 341, is amended to
read:

Section 1. Municipalities, pensions certain employees,
The governing bedy of any city, village, town, borough, town
or school district in which the assessed valuation of iron ore
exceeds 30 percent of the assessed valuation of all taxable
properiy may retire upon pension any employee who is 70
years of age or older and has been regularly and continuously
employed by said city, village, borough, town or school district
for a period of more than 15 years as of the effective date of
the passage of this act and who is receiving a pension from
the public employee retirement fund or from any other public
or private pension fund of not more than 325 per month. Any
pension paid pursuant to this act shall not exceed $75 per
month and shall be paid only after resolution adopted by two-
thirds vote of the members of the governing body of such
city, village, borough, town or school district.

Approved April 10, 1957.

CHAPTER 340—S. F. No. 234
[Not Coded]

An qct relating to civil service for county officers and
employees in certain counties; amending Laws 1941, Chapter
428, Section 21,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1941, Chapter 423, Section 21 is
amended to read:



